
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas 
 
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Mrs. R. Price and 
Rebecca Stark 

 
CS/NG 

 
30 November 2012 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA 
on THURSDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2012 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 20) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meetings. 
 

Public Document Pack



4 ESTYN LAESCYP INSPECTION - SELF EVALUATION (Pages 21 - 84) 

 Report of the Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed. 
 

5 REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(RSEIS) UPDATE (Pages 85 - 92) 

 Report of the Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed. 
 

6 FLINTSHIRE ARTS STRATEGY (Pages 93 - 112) 

 Report of the Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed.   
 

7 SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS (Pages 113 - 136) 

 Report of the Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed.    
 

8 SCHOOL BALANCES (Pages 137 - 146) 

 Report of the Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed.   
 

9 QUARTER 2 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS (Pages 147 - 182) 

 Report of the Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed.  
 

10 SALIX SCHEME (Pages 183 - 186) 

 Report of the Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed.   
 

11 HEALTH & SAFETY IN SCHOOLS (Pages 187 - 192) 

 Report of the Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed.   
 

12 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 193 - 198) 

 Report of the Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed.    

 



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 JULY 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 12 July 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, 
Paul Shotton and Carolyn Thomas 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Mrs. R. Price and 
Rebecca Stark 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Theresa Millington.   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Bernie Attridge and Richard Lloyd 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Leader, Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Leisure, Chief Executive, Director of Lifelong 
Learning, Head of Development and Resources, and Head of Culture and 
Leisure 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Member Engagement Manager, Learning and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillors A.M. Bragg, R.C. Bithell  and P.R. 
Lightfoot (who were not school governors) declared an interest as school 
governors. 
 

8. ADDITI
[...]
raise public awareness 
and staff training sessions were planned.  Total project costs for The Pavilion, 
Flint, were currently within budget. 
 

The Head of Service advised that Alliance Leisure Services was 
supporting all new areas of operation through its partnership contract and 
operations meetings were held to monitor performance and develop all leisure 
centres’ culture and programmes further.  Developments and Deeside Leisure 
Centre and the Pavilion Flint have increased the sporting opportunities and 

Page 4



 

choices for Flintshire residents, promoting social cohesion and supporting the 
community safety agenda. 
 

Councillor S. Jones welcomed the positive re-development of The Pavilion 
and Deeside Leisure Centres, however, she raised the issue of a lack of facilities 
in rural areas and emphasised the need for further development in all areas of 
Flintshire.   The Head of Service acknowledged the concerns raised by Councillor 
Jones and commented on the need to prioritise within a limited capital 
programme the leisure facilities in other areas.          
 

During discussion Officers responded to the further concerns and queries 
raised regarding a shortfall in the year one project business plans for The 
Pavilion and Deeside Leisure Centre, rural transport facilities, the central booking 
service, and locker provision at Deeside Leisure Centre.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

14. QUARTER 4/YEAR END SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

The Director introduced a report to request that the Committee consider 
the 2011/12 Quarter 4/Year End service performance reports for the period 
January to March 2012, note the draft year end position of the Strategic 
Assessment of Risks and Challenges (SARC) contained within the performance 
reports, and the progress made against the Improvement Targets contained 
within the performance reports. 
  

The Director gave a short presentation to summarise key information 
including performance within ea
[...]
 Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items be considered at the next meeting of the Committee:   
 

• Formula Review update/budget strategy 

• Community Play Project 

• Corporate Parenting 

• Educational development of children with a sensory impairment  

• Q1 Performance Reporting 
 

Councillor W.P. Shotton raised the subject of child obesity and risk of 
diabetes and it was agreed that an item on Healthy Schools be included on the 
Forward Work Programme for consideration by the Committee and that Members 
of the Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee be invited to join 
the meeting.. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed; and  
  
(b) That the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 20 September 2012 be 

held at The Pavilion, Flint; and 
 
(c) That an item on Healthy Schools be included on the Forward Work 

Programme for consideration by the Committee. 
 

16. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 There was one member of the press in attendance and no members of the 
public present.  

 
(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.50 pm) 

 

   

 Chairman  

Page 6



 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
Minutes of the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Studio 2, Flint Pavillion on Thursday 20 September 2012. 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors I.A. Dunbar, R. Hampson, S. Jones, C. Legg, P. Lightfoot, D.I. 
Mackie, P. Shotton ,C.A. Thomas. 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr D. Hytch, Mrs R. Stark, Mrs C. Burgess. 
 
SUBSTITUTES:  Councillors R. Guest (for N. Matthews) and V. Gay (for A. 
Bragg). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor P. Macfarlane  
 
APOLOGIES:   Councillor M. Bateman 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Leisure, Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of 
Development and Resources, Head of Culture and Leisure, Head of Inclusion 
Services, Finance Manager, Lifelong Learning. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 
 
The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 

interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillors C. Bithell, R.G. 
Hampson, P.Shotton and I.A. Dunbar and P.R. Lightfoot (who were not school 
governors) declared an interest as school governors. 

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he is Deputy Head teacher 

of a junior school which contains Wrexham’s provision for children with a 
hearing impairment.  

 
18. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2012 
were submitted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

Page 9



 2 

19. COMMUNITY PLAY PROJECT 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure provided a report to update the 
Committee about the North East Wales Community Play Project (NEWCPP). 
 
 Councillor C.A. Thomas expressed her disappointment that her ward 
was not eligible for the scheme, as it was not a Communities First area.   
 
 Councillor S. Jones asked about assistance for areas which did not 
meet criteria for this project.  The Head of Culture and Leisure said that match 
funding with town and community councils was the way to address play area 
improvements, and that such a project was underway in Hope. 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Education said that external consultants had 
looked at the worst play areas in the county and recommended that the Villa, 
Hope, be improved. 
 
 Councillor C.A. Thomas said that the Hope Community Council and 
Cadwyn Clwyd would be partly funding the Hope project. 
 
 Councillor I.A. Dunbar said that whilst he applauded the project, he 
was concerned 
[...]
ability of Flintshire officers and the regional school 
improvement service.  The statutory responsibility for school improvement 
rests with the local authority even though a regional team is carrying out some 
functions on its behalf.  The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator said that she was awaiting Joint Scrutiny guidance. 

 
The Chairman said that the committee retain the right to scrutinise 

Flintshire improvement and that members’ rights are not infringed.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a)  That the Inclusion Service continues to keep members updated 
regarding the development, implementation and impact of the sub-
regional Sensory Service.  

 
(b) That members retain control of decisions about Flintshire. 
 

26. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

 The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.27 pm.  
  

  
26. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
   
   There were no members of the press or public in attendance.  

Page 18



 11 

 
(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.27 pm) 

 
 

   

 Chairman  
 
 

 
   

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 6 DECEMBER 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

ESTYN LAESCYP INSPECTION SELF EVALUATION 
2012 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To receive Member contributions to the draft 2012 self-evaluation of 

Local Authority Education Services for Children and Young People. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
2.02 

Flintshire County Council undertakes an annual self-evaluation 
against the framework for self-evaluation of local authority education 
services established by Estyn.  
 
The prime purpose of self-evaluation is to lead to improvements 
across services, including the improvement of standards achieved by 
learners. Self-evaluation is not an exercise that can be carried out by 
leaders or a task-group working in isola
[...]
x local North Wales Authorities. The key 
functions of the new regional service are: 

i) to support local authorities to undertake their statutory 
functions in relation to school effectiveness; 

ii) to provide support for both LA’s and schools in school 
improvement activity; 

iii) to specifically undertake responsibility for the 
implementation of the School Effectiveness Framework 
and the Common Inspection Framework; 

iv) to make provision for the development, maintenance 
and review of regional frameworks on a commissioned 
basis; 

v) to provide a centre of expertise for Management 
Information service and for the management, analysis 
and interpretation of data; and 

vi) to provide a specialist centre for Education Management 
matters and an Education Human Resources Service to 
provide expertise and advice. 

Following consultation in October 2011 with all stakeholders on the 
Outline Business Case, the Full Business Case was approved by 
Cabinet in February 2012. The North Wales school improvement 
approach has been in place since September 2012, with all structures 
scheduled to be fully operational from 1 April 2013. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 85



2.03 Consortia readiness to deliver school improvement outcomes is 
currently being assessed by 1505 consultants, commissioned by the 
Welsh Government.  Their findings will influence a national review of 
structures. 

 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The attached Bulletin provides an update on progress.  It is 
anticipated that the Bulletin will be issued on a monthly basis. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 
 

That Members note the update of the Service. 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 


[...]
 the LEA which promote 

educational achievement and or social well being amongst young people 
and their families. 

 
Services objectives 
 

• To aim to ensure that every child and young person in Flintshire is adequately cared 
for and receives the maximum benefit from the education provided to achieve their 
potential. 

• To offer professional and quality support to children and young people, their families 
and their schools. 

• To offer specific support to children placed in special schools and the Pupil Referral 
Unit. 

Page 136



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

SCHOOL BALANCES 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is to inform Scrutiny members of the year end 

balances of Flintshire Schools and to outline the action being taken by 
officers to ensure that balances are maintained at an acceptable level. 

 
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 
 
 
 
2.05 
 
2.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 shows the balances for each school in Flintshire as at the 
end of March 2012.  
 
The overall position for Flintshire schools shows a decrease in net 
surplus balances from £3.402m in March 2011 to £3.113m in March 
2012, a decrease of £289k in overall balances.  
 
Secondary School balances have decreased by £318k with a range of 
balances from a surplus of £192k (Harwarden High School) to a deficit 
of £208k (Holywell High School).  Holywell High School’s deficit has 
increased by £42k compared with the previous year.   

Primary School balances have increased by £121k.  The range of 
balances is between a surplus of £121k (Ysgol Gwenffrwd) to a deficit 
of £42k (Sychdyn CP). There were 10 primary schools with deficits 
totalling £164k compared to March 2011 when there were 9 schools 
with deficits totalling £127k.  
 
Specialist school balances hav

Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 DECEMBER 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 6 December 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Carole Burgess and David Hytch 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Adele Davies-Cooke, Rita Price and Rebecca Stark.   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Peter Curtis, Patrick Heesom and 
Hilary Isherwood. Chief Executive 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong 
Learning, Head of Development and Resources, Head of Culture and Leisure, 
Advisor for Social Inclusion and Wellbeing , Finance Manager, Arts, Culture and 
Events Manager, and Mr Will Pierce Energy Manager (minute no.36 ) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillors C. Bithell, A. Bragg, R.G. Hampson, 
P.Shotton, A.I. Dunbar and P.R. Lightfoot (who were not school governors) 
declared an interest as school governors. 
 

28. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 12 July 2012 and 
20 September 2012 were submitted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

29. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

The Chairman indicated that there would be a change in the order of the 
agenda and the item on the Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement 



 

Service (RSEIS) Update would be brought forward. The remainder of the agenda 
would then follow in the usual order.   
 
 

30. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(RSEIS) UPDATE 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to update on 
progress in developing the new Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement 
Service. 

 
The Director provided background information and advised that the North 

Wales school improvement approach had been in place since September 2012 
with all structures scheduled to be fully operational from 1 April 2013.  Consortia 
readiness to deliver school improvement outcomes was currently being assessed 
by consultants commissioned by the Welsh Government.  The findings would 
influence a national review of structures. 
 

During discussion the Director responded to the questions and concerns 
raised by Members regarding scrutiny arrangements, the process for 
appointment of Chief Officer and System Leaders, curriculum advice, and school 
modernisation. 
 

The Director informed Members that Mrs J Dickens would be retiring at the 
end of December 2012.  It was agreed that a letter be sent to Mrs. Dickens by the 
Chairman on behalf of the Committee to express thanks for her hard work and 
best wishes for her retirement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update be noted; and 
 
(b) That a letter be sent to Mrs. Dickens by the Chairman on behalf of the 

Committee to express thanks for her hard work and best wishes for her 
retirement. 

 
 

31. ESTYN LAESCYP INSPECTION - SELF EVALUATION 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to seek Member 
contributions to the draft 2012 self-evaluation of Local Authority Education 
Services for Children and Young People. 

  
The Director advised that self evaluation was based on a wide range of 

information about strengths and areas for improvement which was collected 
throughout the year.  Referring to the 2012 draft Self Evaluation which was 
attached to the report he summarised that the key message from last year in 
terms of pupil achievement and attainment, continued to be good at KS3 and 
amongst the best at KS4.   Although improving, Primary KS2 teacher 
assessments outcomes were not as good as they should be and too many 
primary schools were a cause of concern for the Authority.  Standards in 



 

secondary schools were good and no secondary or special schools were causing 
concern.   Attendance was up and the number of permanent exclusions down.   
 

The Director advised that Flintshire had achieved the best set of outcomes 
in Wales for participation 16+ with the lowest number of ‘not in education, 
employment or training’ (NEETS).  However, whilst the outcomes were positive, 
the Authority was not complacent and he commented on the need to create more 
apprenticeship and employment opportunities. He added that in terms of informal 
learning the Duke of Edinburgh Award participation   had increased significantly 
in Flintshire in the last year.  
 

Councillor D.I. Mackie asked how standards in literacy and numeracy were 
being improved in some primary schools.  In his response the Director referred to 
the literacy and numeracy strategies in place locally and nationally as well as the 
specific interventions in any school causing concern.  He provided reassurance 
that primary strategies were most successful where carefully applied to the 
assessed development needs of the learner. 
 

During discussion the Director responded to the further questions raised 
by Members concerning the Foundation Phase, support for pupils with English as 
an Additional Language (EAL), the Welsh Baccalaureate, support for Welsh 
medium schools, and healthy schools initiative.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

32. FLINTSHIRE ARTS STRATEGY 
 

The Chairman welcomed Ms Gwenno Jones, Arts, Culture and Events 
Manager, to the meeting and invited her to update Members on progress with the 
Flintshire Arts Strategy.   
 

The Arts, Culture and Events Manager outlined the purpose of the strategy 
and advised that all aims and objectives had been achieved.  The current 
strategy covered the period 2008 to 2013 and progress to date on the actions 
identified in the strategy were summarised in the appendix to the report.  She 
advised that a new strategy would be developed in January 2013  to inform future 
developments.  
 

Councillor C.A Thomas commented on the excellent work undertaken by 
the Flintshire Arts Team and suggested there was a need for more  marketing to 
raise awareness of the arts activities and services provided within the community 
and Flintshire schools.  
 

In response to a question from the Chairman about the support available  
for any scheme drawn up to improve cultural tourism, the Arts, Culture and 
Events Manager advised that contributions varied and referred to the current 
budget. 
 



 

Members commended Officers on their hard work and excellent 
achievements within the limited resources available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

33. SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 
 

The Chairman welcomed Mr. David Messum, Advisor for Social Inclusion 
and Wellbeing, to the meeting and invited him to present a monitoring report on 
exclusions from schools. 

 
The Advisor for Social Inclusion and Wellbeing advised that data 

demonstrated that permanent exclusion from school was a rare occurrence in 
Flintshire and down to one in 2011/12.   He commented on the effective 
communication between headteachers and the Authority to find an  alternative 
solution to exclusion and outlined the range of strategies of support and 
interventions to develop the best possible standards of behaviour to promote 
teaching and learning. 

 
Referring to the data for the number of fixed term and permanently 

excluded pupils in High schools for 2011/12 the Chairman asked if monitoring 
took place to ensure schools were consistent in how they applied criteria for 
exclusion.   He also sought assurance that the procedure of using  unofficial 
exclusions from schools did not occur in Flintshire.  The Advisor for Social 
Inclusion and Wellbeing responded that the data presented was robust and 
confirmed that the use of unauthorised exclusions did not happen in Flintshire 
schools.  He advised that work was in progress to produce guidance for schools 
to assist them in use and length of applying fixed term exclusions.  He advised 
that evidence confirmed that a short term exclusion was as effective as a long 
term exclusion.  

 
Councillor P. Lightfoot raised the issue of repeat offenders and asked if he 

could be supplied with further information regarding this matter.  Mr. D. Hytch 
commented on the need to protect staff from violent or threatening behaviour.  In 
response to the further concerns expressed by Members the Advisor for Social 
Inclusion and Wellbeing referred to the range of partnership work undertaken with 
the whole school community, class support, individual support, direct work with 
parents and pupils, and other forms of intervention to ensure every child and 
young person received maximum benefit to achieve their potential. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education commented that those schools who 
addressed the challenge of supporting pupils with behavioural and emotional 
difficulties were to be commended for their hard work and dedication. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



 

34. SCHOOL BALANCES 
 

The Chairman introduced Lucy Morris, Finance Manager, and invited her 
to report to Members on the year end balances of Flintshire Schools and outline 
the action being taken by Officers to ensure that balances are maintained at an 
acceptable level.   

 
The individual balances for Flintshire schools at the end of March 2012 

were identified in the appendix to the report. The Finance Manager reported on 
the position for Flintshire schools which showed a decrease of £289k in overall 
balances.  She also referred to a decrease of £318k in Secondary School 
balances, an increase in Primary School balances of £121k and an increase in 
Specialist school balances of £7k. 

 
The Finance Manager advised that the Scheme for Financing Schools 

(section 4 – Treatment of Surpluses and Deficits) had been revised in May 2012 
following extensive consultation to ensure a robust approach to dealing with this 
matter.  She referred to the scrutiny of surplus school balances and the issue of 
licensed deficits and commented on the guidance set out in the  School Funding ( 
Wales) Regulations 2010 and the action which should be taken by the Local 
Authority to address excess school balances.   

 
During discussion concerns were expressed around the fixed limits set out 

in the Regulations for primary and secondary surplus balances and it was 
suggested and agreed that a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to the 
Minister to request that the limit for surplus balances for schools be set at 5% of 
balances rather than a fixed amount. 

 
In response to the further questions and concerns raised by Members the 

Finance Manager advised that School Fund Accounts were  held separately from 
the schools delegated budget.  She explained that the Authority was currently 
revising regulations for School Fund Accounts to assist schools in managing their 
private school funds and a report was to  be submitted to the Audit Committee 
shortly to  seek regulation of School Fund Accounts. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the report be noted; and  
 
(b) That a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to the Minister to request 

that the limit for surplus balances for schools be set at 5% of balances 
rather than a fixed amount. 

 
 

35. QUARTER 2 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

The Director introduced a report to request that the Committee consider 
the 2012/13 Quarter 2 service reports for the period July-September 2012. 
 
 
 
 



 

Schools’ Services 
 

The Director highlighted the key considerations and performance across 
all work streams and  invited Members to submit questions. 
 

In response to a question from Councillor C.A. Thomas concerning the  
Music Service the Director advised there were no plans to increase charges to 
parents, however, there was a funding gap in the cost of service provision and he 
referred to a review of the service to be held next year.  Councillor Thomas  
suggested that the Music Service be included as an item on the forward work 
programme for future consideration by the Committee.  
 
Development and Resources 
 
 The Director gave an update on the school modernisation – area schools 
review.  He reported on the outcomes of consultations based on one preferred 
option for the Queensferry, Shotton and Connah’s Quay Area, Holywell Area, and 
Buckley, Mynydd Isa and Mold Area.  The current period of consultations would 
close on 21 December 2012.  The Director advised that arrangements were also 
in progress for  consultations to be held in the New Year concerning provision for  
Post 16 education in the Flint and Saltney areas.   
 

Statutory Notice had been published for the proposed closure of Ysgol 
Rhes y Cae and 2 objections had been received and as a result the proposal  
had been submitted to the Minister for consideration.  The Director also  reported 
on consultation to be undertaken regarding proposals to amalgamate  Penyffordd 
Infants and Junior  Schools.   

 
During discussion the Director and Head of Development and Resources 

responded to questions concerning asset management, mobile classrooms, 
capital funding, and repair and maintenance of school buildings.   

 
In response to a concern raised by Councillor D.I. Mackie regarding the 

proposals for sixth form provision in the future the Director advised that the 
Authority along with others had a strategic decision making responsibility to 
address  Post 16 restructure.  The current provision was not appropriate to 
ensure young people in the County had  the breadth of curriculum opportunities 
that are needed and required by statute.   
 
Culture and Leisure 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure gave an overview of key messages 
across work streams in Culture and Leisure highlighted performance in service 
areas. 
 

Councillor C.A. Thomas referred to match funding for play areas next year.  
She said Town and Community Councils had received letters notifying them of a 
reduction in grant funding for Summer play schemes.  The Head of Culture and 
Leisure responded that Town and Community Councils could put in additional 
funding, or other options included holding schemes over a 3 week period rather 
than 5 as attendance numbers often dropped off at the end of the school 
holidays.   



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 
 

36. SALIX SCHEME 
 
 The Chairman invited Councillor H.T. Isherwood to join the Committee to 
outline her concerns regarding the Salix scheme in schools.   
 
 Councillor Isherwood explained that a number of headteachers had signed 
a loan agreement to go ahead with the scheme without informing their Governing 
Body as they had mistakenly assumed, due to the wording of the application 
form, that the applicant was the Authority’s Energy Unit.  She stated that 
headteachers were only able to sign agreements if empowered to do so under 
the School’s Scheme of Delegation.    
  
 The Chairman welcomed and introduced Mr Will Pierce, Energy Manager, 
and invited him to respond to the comments and concerns raised by Councillor 
Isherwood concerning the operation of the Salix and Authority ‘spend to save’ 
schemes to support energy reduction in schools.  Mr. Pierce advised that the 
issue raised by Councillor Isherwood had been addressed and the application 
form for the Salix loan agreement had been amended to also include 
authorisation by the Chair of Governors.  He advised that the Energy Unit had 
developed a protocol which had just been issued to schools to ensure they had a 
clear understanding of the scheme prior to signing up.  In conclusion Mr Pierce 
highlighted the positive benefits and savings to be achieved as a result of 
participating in the scheme which had been successfully operated in Flintshire 
schools for a number of years.   
 
 The Chairman welcomed the fact that a protocol had been drawn up to 
ensure that headteachers and schools had clarity prior to signing up to the 
Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

37. HEALTH & SAFETY IN SCHOOLS 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure Services introduced a report on 
accidents and incidents in schools during September 2011 to August 2012 and a 
summary  of the high level actions taken by the Council to support schools in 
achieving healthy and safe learning environments. 

  
During discussion Officers responded to the questions and concerns 

raised around the issue of road safety and parental parking outside school gates.  
Mr. D. Hytch commented on the model Health and Safety policy which was 
available on the ‘moodle’ website and said that bilingual provision should also be 
made available.  In response to a question from the Chairman concerning 
asbestos in school roofing materials, the Director advised that the Authority had a 



 

full and active procedure in place for monitoring and addressing evidence of 
asbestos in schools.  

 
 It was agreed that a report on Health and Safety in Schools be submitted 
to the Committee on an annual basis. 

 
  RESOLVED: 
 
  (a)   That the report be noted; and  

 
(b) That a report on Health and Safety in Schools be submitted to the 

Committee on an annual basis. 
 
 

38. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   Members reviewed 
the current programme and agreed that the following items would be considered 
at the next meeting of the Committee on 10 January 2013:    

 

• Leisure Strategy 

• Healthy Schools 

• Cost of repairs and maintenance – school buildings 
 
It was also agreed that an item on school governance be included on the Forward 
Work Programme for future consideration by the Committee and that all Members 
be invited to join the meeting for discussion on the item.  An item on the School 
Music Service would also be scheduled on the Programme for consideration by 
Members.  

 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed;  
 
(b)    That an item on school governance be included on the Forward Work 

Programme for future consideration by the Committee and that all 
Members be invited to join the meeting for discussion on the item; and 

 
(c)      That an item on the School Music Service also be scheduled on the   
           Programme for consideration by Members. 
 
 

39. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 5.30 pm) 
 
 



 

   

 Chairman  
 


